

September 16, 1993

Honorable Toni Young

Port Hueneme City Council

250 S. Ventura Blvd.

Port Hueneme, CA  93041-2333



Re:  Your Requests for Informal 






Assistance; Our Advice File No's. 




I-93-316 and I-93-322

Dear Ms. Young:


This is in response to your requests for assistance under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). Since you are seeking general assistance and not inquiring about a specific decision before you, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.  In addition, in your letter of August 17, 1993, you seek advice on the conduct of another public official.  The Commission can only provide advice to the public official whose duties are in question under the Act.  (Section 83114.)  We are therefore declining to respond to your inquiry in that letter.  However, enclosed is a copy of Commission Regulation 18700.1 which addresses when public officials may represent their own interests before a governmental agency. This regulation may provide you with some guidance.

QUESTION


Will you, as a real estate agent, have a conflict of interest when voting on property-related issues in the City of Port Hueneme?

CONCLUSION


Since you are a real estate agent, the broker or brokerage business with whom you work, the person you represent and any person who receives a finder's fee in a real estate transaction, will be sources of income to you.  You may not participate in decisions which will have a material financial effect on any source of income of $250 or more received, or promised, during the 12 months preceding a decision by the city council.

FACTS


You have not provided any specific facts relative to any decision currently before the city council.
You are a Port Hueneme City Councilmember and a real estate agent and want to know when you will have a conflict of interest.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.



Section 87103(c) and (d)



Emphasis added


"Income" includes a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, or gift.  (Section 82030.)  


In real estate transactions, the sources of commission income to a real estate agent are:


(A)  The broker and brokerage business entity under whose auspices the agent works;


(B)  The person the agent represents in the transaction; and


(C)  Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.




(Regulation 18704.3(c)(3).)


In real estate transactions, income from the sources listed above is attributable to you once it is "promised."  Income is promised once a sale is pending on the property, i.e., the property is in escrow.  (Felts Advice Letter, No. A-85-130.)  


Once a sale on the property is pending, all of the parties to the transaction identified in Regulation 18704.3(c)(3) above, will be considered a source of income to you for the full value of the commission.  (Regulation 18704.2(d).)  You may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on your  source of income. 

Material Financial Effect

Business Entities or Individuals "Directly" Affected by the Decision


To determine when a decision will have a material financial effect on an economic interest, you refer to Commission regulations for guidance.  Regulation 18702.1 provides that the effect of a decision will be material on any source of income or business entity, if the entity or source is directly involved in the decision.


A person or entity is directly involved in a decision before your agency when that person or entity, either personally or by an agent:


(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;


(2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.


(3)  A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.



(Regulation 18702.1(b).)


If, for example, the person or entity you represented in a transaction files an application before the city to rezone property, or requests a special use permit, that person or entity is "directly" before the city council.  The decision concerning that property or permit is deemed to have a material financial effect on your source of income and you could not participate in that decision.

Business Entities "Indirectly" Affected by the Decision


You may also have a conflict of interest if your source of income is indirectly material affect.  For example, if the source of income is a business entity indirectly involved in the decision, Regulation 18702.2, (copy enclosed) establishes monetary thresholds to determine when the decision will have a material financial effect on the business entity.  For small business entities, Regulation 18702.2 provides that a decision will have a material financial effect on the entity if:


(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or


(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.



(Regulation 18702.2(g).)


For example, this regulation would apply to the brokerage firm where you work or any client who is a business entity.  


After you have determined the fiscal size of a business entity, you apply the appropriate standard from the regulation to determine if a decision will have a material financial effect on the entity.  For example, if the standard for small business entities was applicable, you would be prohibited from participating in decisions of the city council regarding improvements to water or sewer lines on a street where your business entity client owned property, if the decision affected the assets of the business entity, (including their property,) by $10,000 or more.

Individuals "Indirectly" Affected by the Decision


If the source of income is an individual, Regulation 18702.6 provides that the decision will be material if:


(a)  The decision will affect the individual's income, investments or other intangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or


(b)  The decision will affect the individual's real property interest in a manner that is considered material under Section 18702.3 or Section 18702.4.

